The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while
optimising the return.

The entity does not have any material exposure to market risk other
than equity price risk and interest rate risk.

Equity price risk arises principally from available for sale financial
assets where the company is exposed to fluctuations in price
that are inherent in such a market. To limit the risk, the company
holds a diverse portfolio and investment decisions are made
in accordance with the stated policy above. The company’s
exposure to equity price risk is :

2013
$

2012
$

Listed Securities (ASX) 15,093,780 11,884,197

The company’s most significant exposure is in the banking and materials sector which accounts for 80% of the total investment.

34 2013 Full Financial Report

Notes to the
financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2013

Note 26: Financial Instruments - continued

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% change in equity prices at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year.

Equity

10% -10%

31-Dec-13 1,509,378 (1,509,378)

31-Dec-12 1,188,420 (1,188,420)

Interest rate risk

The entity manages interest rate risk by investing funds in term deposits across several institutions within Australia. The entity’s exposure
to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate by maturity periods is set out in the tables below:

2013

Floating
Rates

< 1 Year Non-interest
bearing

Total

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents 626,388 - 1,732,480 2,358,868

Financial Assets - 18,510,000 15,093,780 33,603,780

Weighted average interest rate 2.50% 3.88%

2012

Floating
Rates

< 1 Year Non-interest
bearing

Total

Financial Assets